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DHS - Volunteerism

Enabling Laws

Act 242 of 2010
A.C.A. §25-10-128 
A.C.A. §21-13-101 to §21-13-111 (Act 42 of 1981) 
A.C.A. §25-10-102 
A.C.A. §25-10-128 (Act 1259 of 1997) 

History and Organization

The Department of Human Services Division of Volunteerism (DOV) is the oldest state office of volunteerism in the nation.  DOV promotes 
and supports volunteering and national service in Arkansas. The vision of the Division of Volunteerism is guided by the principle that 
volunteerism, community and national service is a right and responsibility of all citizens and that all people will experience an improved quality 
of life as a result of this service. The DOV provides a wide array of trainings directed at building organizational capacity in Arkansas 
nonprofits.

The Governor’s Advisory Council on Volunteerism assists the DHS Division of Volunteerism staff.  The Governor appoints a 16-member 
Advisory Council to three-year terms (Act 865 of 1977).  The Council’s responsibilities include setting goals, establishing priority activities and 
performing an advocacy role.  The Council also assists in funding and resource development, publicity and recognition/awards programs.

Program and Service Descriptions

Volunteer Program Development: This program assists community organizations in designing, managing, and evaluating volunteer 
programs. Additionally DOV is working with local community leaders in developing disaster response for volunteer and donation 

management programs.

Nonprofit Development: This program provides training and technical assistance to build long-term capacity in nonprofit programs. DOV 
provides training on completing the application for recognition of exemption and other steps necessary to form a non-profit organization. 

Training and Technical Assistance: This program provides training and technical assistance in volunteering, program planning and 
development. Assistance is also provided on volunteer recognition, board training, grant searches, time and stress management and 
leadership. Also, in conjunction with the Governor’s Office, DOV distributes volunteer recognition certificates and related items.
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Disaster Response and Preparedness:  The DOV is the lead agency in preparing local communities to respond during times of a disaster.  
The DOV staff trains local groups to manage unaffiliated volunteers and donations in their community in the event of a disaster.

Arkansas Service Commission (ASC) - AmeriCorps: The Service Commission is a unit of the Division of Volunteerism and serves as the 
conduit for federal AmeriCorps funds to Arkansas from the Corporation for National and Community Service.  The ASC funds, monitors and 
provides training and technical assistance to national service programs in the state.  AmeriCorps*Arkansas programs provide opportunities for 
citizens to dedicate a year or two of their lives in service to their communities through the focus areas of health, education, clean energy and 
the environment, veterans needs and economic opportunity.  AmeriCorps programs provide a modest living allowance and post service 
education award to all members, and child care compensation and health insurance to full time members.  Currently there are approximately 
550 AmeriCorps members serving throughout the state.  The Service Commission is composed of 25 commissioners, eight of which are ex-
officio and all of whom are appointed by the Governor.  This year AmeriCorps* Arkansas was awarded funds through the American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act in addition to traditional Corporation for National Service funding streams.  Total grants near $3 million and impact 
Arkansans in many ways, including tutoring, teaching literacy to adults, providing prescription assistance, retrofitting homes for energy 
efficiency, providing intervention for at-risk third through fifth graders, mentoring and nurturing youth, providing home instruction to parents 
to prepare youngsters for school and delivering support to Hispanic and Marshallese families in school settings.  There are thirteen
AmeriCorps*Arkansas programs operating in Arkansas at this time, and each AmeriCorps member recruits traditional volunteers to serve
alongside them in delivery of vital programs in their area.

Arkansas Mentors Program: The Arkansas Mentors Program was created in 1991 by the Division of Volunteerism and a steering 
committee composed of representatives of the DHS Division of County Operations as well as members of the non-profit sector.  The mission 
of the Arkansas Mentors Program is to connect and support mentoring programs state-wide.  Mentors are community volunteers who act as 
positive role models and provide emotional support to individuals and families, many of whom have experienced few positive relationships in 
their lives.  DOV provides training and tracking.

Leadership and Promotion: This program encourages leadership and promotion by providing program development and promotion of 
volunteerism statewide.  DOV is a founding partner of the Certified Volunteer Manager Program (CVM) operated through the Arkansas Public 
Administration Consortium (APAC: a collaborative effort of U of A Fayetteville, U of A Little Rock and Arkansas State University).  DOV 
continues to provide technical assistance, curriculum development and trainers for this program.  The Division is the primary contact agency 
for the national Points of Light Foundation (POLF).  DOV provided the leadership in forming the Spirit of 110, a council of state agencies 
who engage volunteers in service.

Information Sharing: Local, state and national agencies/organizations are provided with information on volunteer and national service 
related topics.  DOV provides resource information via a resource library which includes historical and current printed materials, audio and 
videotapes. DOV annually publishes the annual Economic Impact Study of Arkansas Volunteers, a statewide survey calculating the 
economic importance of volunteerism in Arkansas. 
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DHS Volunteer Clearinghouse: The Clearinghouse established in 1988 is coordinated from the Division of Volunteerism.  It provides 
technical assistance to DHS divisions who are implementing or expanding volunteer programs. DOV continues to assist the DHS Volunteer 
Activities Council in promoting volunteerism within DHS.

Volunteer Centers: DOV provides volunteer center directors with current information from national sources and facilitates networking 
between volunteer centers. DOV also provides assistance to community leaders in designing new volunteer centers by providing volunteer 
center start-up manuals, presentations and consultations.

Special Events: The Division collaborates with the Governor’s Office and KARK-TV to present the Arkansas Community Service Awards to 
recognize individuals and corporations for outstanding volunteer efforts and with the Governor’s Office and the Arkansas Municipal League to 
present the Volunteer Community of the Year Awards to communities for outstanding volunteer efforts.  In addition, DOV in sponsorship with 
the Arkansas Community Foundation presents an annual statewide conference now known as The Summit: “Where volunteer, philanthropy 
and nonprofit leaders meet.”  The Summit is presented in cooperation with the Arkansas Volunteer Coordinators Association and Arkansas 
Coalition for Excellence "Promoting Nonprofit Success".
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Agency Commentary

The DHS Division of Volunteerism Arkansas Service Commission helps communities in Arkansas obtain federal AmeriCorps funds for 
competitive, formula, education award, Arkansas Service Commission and Promise Fellows programs to address locally identified issues. 
AmeriCorps*Arkansas programs provide opportunities for citizens to dedicate a year or two of their lives in service to their communities 
through the focus areas of health, education, clean energy and the environment, veterans needs and economic opportunity. The Arkansas 
Service Commission is also responsible for monitoring these programs and ensuring complete and timely reports to the funding agency. The 
Edward M. Kennedy Serve America Act of October 2009 mandated continued program growth and members to increase services by four-fold 
in the next seven years. 

The Learn and Serve Grant is awarded by the Corporation for National and Community Service and in previous years has been administered 
by the Department of Education. Beginning with fiscal year 2011, that grant will be awarded to the DHS Division of Volunteerism Arkansas 
Service Commission.   This grant will help students in grades K-12 combine the ethics of service with learning.

The Division of Volunteerism has also applied for and anticipates receiving a Volunteer Generation Fund grant from the Corporation for 
National and Community Service.  This grant will be used to increase the number of volunteers statewide and track those numbers. 

Both are new grants and will award sub-grants to selected applicants and are not included in base level appropriations. Request is for 
appropriation only.

Reduction in American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funding.  Request is to eliminate ARRA appropriation.

Audit Findings

DIVISION OF LEGISLATIVE AUDIT

AUDIT OF :

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Findings Recommendations

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

Audit findings are reported under the DHS-Director's Office/Office of Chief Counsel.
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 Name
  Statutory

Authorization

Required for

Governor
General

Assembly

# of
Copies

Reason(s) for Continued
Publication and Distribution

A.C.A. 25-1-204

Publications

N/A N/A N 0N                                   N/A
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Department Appropriation Summary

Budget Agency

2010-2011 2011-20122009-2010

Actual Executive PosPos Agency

2012-2013

Pos Executive   Appropriation PosPos Pos Authorized

2010-2011

Pos

Historical Data Agency Request and Executive Recommendation

Base Level Pos Base Level Pos

1,444,654 1,572,0141,351,213 1,439,677 2424 1,572,014 24 1,439,677 2423 24 1,553,456 24896 Division of Volunteerism 1,439,677 24 1,439,677 24

2,605,509 2,410,7042,738,355 2,410,704 00 2,410,704 0 2,410,704 00 0 3,094,077 0898 Delta Service Corps Grants 2,225,704 0 2,225,704 0

12,000 12,0002,207 12,000 00 12,000 0 12,000 00 0 12,000 0935 Volunteerism – Cash in Treasury 12,000 0 12,000 0

4,062,163 3,994,7184,091,775 3,862,381 2424 3,994,718 24 3,862,381Total 2423 24 4,659,533 24 3,677,381 24 3,677,381 24

%% %   Funding Sources %% % % %

453,791 453,791432,003 453,791 12.312.3 453,791 12.3 453,791General Revenue 12.310.6 11.24000010 453,791 12.3 453,791 12.3

2,946,387 2,941,4102,690,948 2,941,410 80.080.0 2,941,410 80.0 2,941,410Federal Revenue 80.065.8 72.54000020 2,941,410 80.0 2,941,410 80.0

12,000 12,0002,207 12,000 0.30.3 12,000 0.3 12,000Cash Fund 0.30.1 0.34000045 12,000 0.3 12,000 0.3

379,805 0646,069 0 0.00.0 0 0.0 0Federal Funds-ARRA 0.015.8 9.34000244 0 0.0 0 0.0

270,180 270,180320,548 270,180 7.37.3 270,180 7.3 270,180Various Program Support 7.37.8 6.74000730 270,180 7.3 270,180 7.3

4,062,163 3,677,3814,091,775 3,677,381 100.0100.0 3,677,381 100.0 3,677,381Total Funds 100.0100.0 100.0 3,677,381 100.0 3,677,381 100.0

0 317,3370 185,000 317,337 185,000Excess Appropriation/(Funding)

4,062,163 3,994,7184,091,775 3,862,381 3,994,718 3,862,381Grand Total

0

3,677,381

0

3,677,381



Agency Position Usage Report

Authorized
in

Act

Budgeted Unbudgeted   % of
Authorized
  Unused

Filled Unfilled Total Total

Authorized
in

Act

Budgeted Unbudgeted

Filled Unfilled Total Total

  % of
Authorized
  Unused

  % of
Authorized
  Unused

FY2008 - 2009 FY2009 - 2010 FY2010 - 2011

Authorized
in

Act

Budgeted

Filled Unfilled Total

Unbudgeted

Total
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23 23 0 23 0 0.00 % 24 2421 203 424 0 12.50 % 24 0 16.67 %

Authorized in Act may differ from Authorized reflected on the Appropriation Summary due to Reallocation of Resources (Act 242 of 2010 section 17(d)), Miscellaneous Federal Grant (A.C.A.
19-7-501 et seq.) and POOL positions (A.C.A. 21-5-214(5)(A)).
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Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

896 - DHS DOV–Admin Paying Account

PWP - Administration Paying

Analysis of Budget Request

The Arkansas Office of Volunteerism was created in 1974 by order of the Governor to implement and administer a statewide immunization 
program.  In 1977, the Office was established by Act 865 to assess and recognize the needs of communities throughout Arkansas and recruit, 
train, and coordinate volunteers and volunteer organizations in meeting those needs, assist in special projects to meet community needs and 
provide greater public awareness and recognition of volunteer efforts.  In 1983, the Office of Volunteer Services transferred from the Office of 
the Governor to the Department of Human Services.  Act 186 of 1989 officially made the agency a Division of DHS.  The mission of the
Division of Volunteerism (DOV) is to promote and support national service and volunteering in Arkansas.  This is accomplished through 
various programs and community service activities. 

During the past two years, the Arkansas Service Commission at DOV provided federal funds to 15 AmeriCorps programs that brought a total 
of $5,557,024 in federal funds to Arkansas.  The combined funds brought opportunities for 992 (increase of 220) Arkansans to serve as 
tutors or translators in schools, parent educators, adult literacy tutors, environmental stewards or assistants in getting reduced-cost or free 
prescription drugs.  The education awards attached to the service positions were valued at $2,806,113 (up $490,862).  These totals include 
five programs funded for one year only through the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act.

Each year, the Division of Volunteerism publishes the study of “THE ECONOMIC IMPACT OF ARKANSAS VOLUNTEERS”.  The results of the 
most recent study are as follows: Eight hundred and thirty-one (831) volunteer organizations reported a total of 23,723,589 hours for an 
estimated total dollar value of $546,339,180.  Had the State of Arkansas paid for the time involved to provide the services donated by 
volunteers, an additional $12,608,738,774 in personal income would have been required to generate that sum in general revenues.

Arkansas’ Promise program supports efforts for youth to give back to their communities through the placement of 12 AmeriCorps Promise 
Fellows in various communities. Promise Fellows activities for the fiscal year 2010 are listed below. 

Youth Projects      395
Youth Participants                    1,187
Youth Volunteer Hours        5,766
Adults Engaged        1,305
Adult Volunteer Hours              2,294

The agency is funded through general revenues (DAS - Department of Human Services Administration Fund Account).  Federal funding is 
comprised of funding based on the Department’s cost allocation plan as well as federal funding granted from the Department of Health and 
Human Services-Corporation for National and Community Service.  Other revenues which are indicated as various program support also 
consists of funding distributed based on the Department’s cost allocation plan.
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Base Level salaries and matching do not include appropriation for a Cost of Living Adjustment or Career Service Payments.

896 DHS - Administrative Paying Account
The agency Base Level request for the Operations appropriation is $1,439,677 for each year of the biennium with 24 budgeted Base Level 
positions.  

898 DHS - Grants Paying Account
The agency Base Level request for the Delta Service Corps Grants line item is $2,225,704 each year of the biennium.

The agency Change Level request for the Operations appropriation is $132,337 each year of the biennium, with no new general revenue 
request.  The following delineates the agency's request:

 Reclassification on one (1) position due to the duties and responsibilities changing since the pay plan study.

 $109,837 each year of the biennium is requested for the Operating Expenses line item for printing, mileage, meals & lodging, fuel 

purchases and office supplies associated with receiving new federal grants. 

 $12,500 each year of the biennium is requested for the Conference & Travel Expenses line item for travel costs associated with 

receiving new federal grants. 

 $10,000 each year of the biennium is requested for the Professional Fees line item for costs associated with receiving new federal 

grants.

The agency Change Level request for the Delta Service Corps Grants line item is $185,000 each year of the biennium, with no new general 
revenue request.  This appropriation request is also for costs associated with receiving new federal grants.  The Learn and Serve Grant will 
help students in grades Kindergarten through 12Th combine the ethics of service with learning.  The Volunteer Generation Fund Grant would 
be used to increase the number of volunteers statewide and track those numbers.  ARRA appropriation is being discontinued.

The Executive Recommendation provides for Base Level in the Operations appropriation.  Additionally, reclassification of one (1) position is 
recommended.

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request for the Delta Service Corps Grants line item.  
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Agency Request and Executive RecommendationHistorical Data

Appropriation Summary

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

896 - DHS DOV–Admin Paying Account

PWP - Administration Paying

Commitment Item Budget Authorized
2010-2011 2010-2011 2011-20122009-2010

Actual Agency ExecutiveBase Level Agency ExecutiveBase Level
2012-2013

Regular Salaries 5010000 911,764 912,377 902,064 902,064 902,064 902,064858,944 902,064902,064

23 24 2424 24 24 2424 24#Positions

Personal Services Matching 5010003 298,960 298,960 303,683 303,683 303,683 303,683278,244 303,683303,683

Overtime 5010006 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,0000 1,0001,000

Operating Expenses 5020002 192,730 295,719 302,567 192,730 302,567 192,730175,289 192,730192,730

Conference & Travel Expenses 5050009 22,000 22,000 34,500 22,000 34,500 22,00019,567 22,00022,000

Professional Fees 5060010 10,000 15,000 20,000 10,000 20,000 10,0009,523 10,00010,000

Data Processing 5090012 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Delta Service Corps Grants 5100004 2,225,704 2,564,077 2,410,704 2,410,704 2,410,704 2,410,7042,094,034 2,225,7042,225,704

Capital Outlay 5120011 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Data Processing Services 5900044 8,200 8,400 8,200 8,200 8,200 8,2007,898 8,2008,200

Delta Srvs Corps Grants-ARRA 5900052 379,805 530,000 0 0 0 0644,321 00

ARRA of 2009 5900052 0 0 0 0 0 01,748 00

Total 4,089,568 4,050,163 4,647,533 3,665,381 3,982,718 3,850,381 3,665,381 3,982,718 3,850,381

Funding Sources

General Revenue 4000010 432,003 453,791 453,791 453,791 453,791 453,791453,791 453,791

Federal Revenue 4000020 2,690,948 2,946,387 2,941,410 2,941,410 2,941,410 2,941,4102,941,410 2,941,410

Federal Funds-ARRA 4000244 646,069 379,805 0 0 0 00 0

Various Program Support 4000730 320,548 270,180 270,180 270,180 270,180 270,180270,180 270,180

Excess Appropriation/(Funding) 0 0 317,337 185,000 0 317,337 185,0000

4,050,163 3,665,381 3,982,718 3,850,381 3,665,381 3,982,718 3,850,3814,089,568

Total Funding 4,050,163 3,665,381 3,665,381 3,665,381 3,665,381 3,665,381 3,665,3814,089,568

Grand Total
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Appropriation:

Funding Sources: PWP - Administration Paying

896 - DHS DOV–Admin Paying Account

Agency Request

Change Level 2011-2012 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2012-2013 Pos Cumulative % of BL

BL  Base Level 1,439,677 24 1,439,677 241,439,677 1,439,677100.0 100.0

C05  Unfunded Appropriation 132,337 0 132,337 01,572,014 1,572,014109.2 109.2

C10  Reclass 0 0 0 01,572,014 1,572,014109.2 109.2

Change Level 2011-2012 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2012-2013 Pos Cumulative % of BL

Executive Recommendation

BL  Base Level 1,439,677 24 1,439,677 241,439,677 1,439,677100.0 100.0

C05  Unfunded Appropriation 0 0 0 01,439,677 1,439,677100.0 100.0

C10  Reclass 0 0 0 01,439,677 1,439,677100.0 100.0

Justification

C05 The Learn and Serve Grant is awarded by the Corporation for National and Community Service and in previous years has been administered by the Department of Education. Beginning with fiscal year
2011, that grant will be awarded to the DHS Division of Volunteerism Arkansas Service Commission. The division has also applied for and anticipates receiving a Volunteer Generation Fund grant from
the Corporation for National and Community Service. Both are new grants and not included in base level appropriations.Both federal grants will require site visits to subgrantees as well as mandatory
training of program directors and members. This will necessitate the need for overnight accomodations for trainees and trainers. The funder requires each program to attend the National Conference
on Service and will require transportation and registration fees as well as lodging and meals.  Also required during the funding cycle is an independent professional evaluation.

C10 The Division of Volunteerism’s (DOV) requests a corrected title for the position of the Assistant Director/Chief Fiscal Officer (CFO).  Since the pay plan study was conducted, the assistant director’s
responsibilities as CFO have increased greatly.  With the passing of the Kennedy Serve America Act (federal funding), federal resources have increased which requires much more oversight of the
CFO.  Therefore we have had to review the priorities of the job and have determined that the CFO responsibilities are the major duties of this position.  The position is not only the DOV’s only
Assistant Director (AD) it also includes major responsibility as the division’s CFO.DOV is requesting a correction of the grade and job title from a C119 to a C125, position title of “DHS Division Chief
Fiscal Officer”, job code A024C.  This is an organizational inequity for the DOV AD/CFO position to be assigned to the same grade level as the Program Administrator, C119 which has less job
responsibilities.  In addition, it is an inequity for the division AD/CFO position, which has greater overall job responsibilities for the division’s programs and budget, to be graded lower than the
executive director position, grade C123.  We are willing to accept the corrected title and grade with no salary increase in order to get the position title more in line with its duties and to correct the
organizational inequity.  There will be no negative impact on any current employees if/when this change is approved
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Appropriation:

Funding Sources: PWE - Grants Paying

898 - DHS-Grants Paying Account

Agency Request

Change Level 2011-2012 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2012-2013 Pos Cumulative % of BL

BL  Base Level 2,225,704 0 2,225,704 02,225,704 2,225,704100.0 100.0

C03  Discontinue Program (379,805) 0 (379,805) 01,845,899 1,845,89982.9 82.9

C05  Unfunded Appropriation 185,000 0 185,000 02,030,899 2,030,89991.2 91.2

C16  ARRA 379,805 0 379,805 02,410,704 2,410,704108.3 108.3

Change Level 2011-2012 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2012-2013 Pos Cumulative % of BL

Executive Recommendation

BL  Base Level 2,225,704 0 2,225,704 02,225,704 2,225,704100.0 100.0

C03  Discontinue Program (379,805) 0 (379,805) 01,845,899 1,845,89982.9 82.9

C05  Unfunded Appropriation 185,000 0 185,000 02,030,899 2,030,89991.2 91.2

C16  ARRA 379,805 0 379,805 02,410,704 2,410,704108.3 108.3

Justification

C03 Reduction in American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funding and/or Expiration of funding limitations.

C05 The Learn and Serve Grant is awarded by the Corporation for National and Community Service and in previous years has been administered by the Department of Education. Beginning with fiscal year
2011, that grant will be awarded to the DHS Division of Volunteerism Arkansas Service Commission. The division has also applied for and anticipates receiving a Volunteer Generation Fund grant from
the Corporation for National and Community Service. Both are new grants and not included in base level appropriations.Both grants will provide subgrants to selected programs. Subgrantees will be
monitored and provided training using the administrative portion of the grant.

C16 Continued American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funding available to support programs and/or projects.
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Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

935 - Volunteerism – Cash in Treasury

NHS - Cash in Treasury

Analysis of Budget Request

This appropriation provides the Division of Volunteerism authority for expenditure of fees and donations relating to various volunteer efforts 
established around the State.  The funds are for volunteer recognition, volunteer management training and special volunteer event expenses.  
These funds are honoraria from speaking engagements, donations, and volunteer management conference/workshop/seminar registration 
fees. 

The agency Base Level and total request for this appropriation is $12,000 each year of the biennium.

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.  Expenditure of appropriation is contingent upon available funding.
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Agency Request and Executive RecommendationHistorical Data

Appropriation Summary

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

935 - Volunteerism – Cash in Treasury

NHS - Cash in Treasury

Commitment Item Budget Authorized
2010-2011 2010-2011 2011-20122009-2010

Actual Agency ExecutiveBase Level Agency ExecutiveBase Level
2012-2013

Operating Expenses 5020002 7,703 7,703 7,703 7,703 7,703 7,7032,207 7,7037,703

Conference & Travel Expenses 5050009 2,865 2,865 2,865 2,865 2,865 2,8650 2,8652,865

Professional Fees 5060010 1,432 1,432 1,432 1,432 1,432 1,4320 1,4321,432

Data Processing 5090012 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Capital Outlay 5120011 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Total 2,207 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

Funding Sources

Cash Fund 4000045 2,207 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,00012,000 12,000

Excess Appropriation/(Funding) 0 0 0 0 0 0 00

12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,0002,207

Total Funding 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,0002,207

Grand Total




